

Case No.

FILED  
02-07-2025  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the  
State of Wisconsin

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

STEVEN A. AVERY,

*Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.*

---

On Review of the Decision of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals,  
District II, Appeal No. 2023AP1556.  
On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Manitowoc County,  
Criminal Division, No. 2005CF381.  
The Honorable **Angela W. Sutkiewicz**, Presiding Judge.

---

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

KATHLEEN T. ZELLNER  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
IL Bar No. 6184574  
KATHLEEN T. ZELLNER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
2001 Butterfield Road  
Suite 1025  
Downers Grove, Illinois 60515  
(630) 955-1212  
attorneys@zellnerlawoffices.com

STEVEN G. RICHARDS  
WI Bar No. 1037545  
EVERSON & RICHARDS, LLP  
127 Main Street  
Casco, Wisconsin 54205  
(920) 837-2653  
sgrlaw@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
CRITERIA FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	6
I. Issue One - Misapplication of <i>State v. Edmunds</i> and <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> .....	7
II. Issue Two - Misapplication of <i>State v. Denny</i> .....	7
III. Issue Three - Misapplication of <i>State v. Balliette</i> .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. WHETHER THE APPELLATE COURT IMPROPERLY IMPOSED A BURDEN ON MR. AVERY TO CONCLUSIVELY PROVE THE <i>DENNY</i> MOTIVE ELEMENT IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE MATERIALITY PRONGS OF <i>STATE V. EDMUNDS</i> , 2008 WI APP 33, 308 WIS. 2D 374, 746 N.W.2D 590 AND <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)?.....	11
Standard of Review.....	11
Imposing Improper Standard on Newly Discovered Evidence.....	12
Mr. Avery has not waived his <i>Brady</i> and Interest of Justice claims set forth in his petition.....	16
II. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT CORRECTLY APPLY <i>STATE V. DENNY</i> , 120 WIS. 2D 614, 357 N.W.2D 12 (CT. APP. 1984) TO MR. AVERY'S POTENTIAL THIRD-PARTY SUSPECT EVIDENCE?.....	19
Standard of Review.....	19
Mr. Avery provided sufficient facts to meet the Denny requirements in his third § 974.06 motion. ....	19
Mr. Avery pled sufficient facts to establish that Bobby had a <u>motive</u> for the murder. ....	20
Mr. Avery has offered even further evidence of “motive” with the Sowinski evidence because it shows that Bobby had possession of Ms. Halbach’s vehicle.....	22
Mr. Avery’s evidence satisfied the <u>direct-connection</u> element.....	22

Mr. Avery showed that there is a reasonable probability that presenting Mr. Avery’s newly discovered evidence undermines confidence in the outcome of Mr. Avery’s trial.....24

III. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY AFFIRMED THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION TO DENY MR. AVERY AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? .....25

Standard of Review.....25

Mr. Avery alleged sufficient facts in his third § 974.06 motion, entitling him to a hearing; however, the lower courts disputed those facts instead of taking them to be true. ....26

CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	15
<i>Gritzner v. Michael R.</i> , 2000 WI 68, 235 Wis. 2d 781, 611 N.W.2d 906.....	26
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	7
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	24
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	16, 26
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433 .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	8, 27
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2014 WI 4, 352 Wis. 2d 249, 841 N.W.2d 791.....	11
<i>State v. Plude</i> , 2008 WI 58, 310 Wis. 2d 28, 750 N.W.2d 42.....	15
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 2019 WI App 33, 388 Wis. 2d 143, 930 N.W.2d 273.....	19, 21
<i>State v. Ruffin</i> , 2022 WI 34, 401 Wis. 2d 619, 974 N.W.2d 432.....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2009 WI App 95, 320 Wis. 2d 484, 769 N.W.2d 878.....	23

*State v. Wilson*,  
 2022 WI App 55, 404 Wis. 2d 750, 982 N.W.2d 351 ..... 15, 19

*State ex rel. Koster v. McElwain*,  
 340 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 23, 24

*U.S. v. Theodore*,  
 354 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....26

**Statutes:**

Wis. Stat. § 805.15 .....18

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(r1)(1)(d) .....7

Wis. Stat. § 974.02 .....8

Wis. Stat. § 974.06 .....*passim*

Wis. Stat. § 974.06(3)(d) .....26
